

RESOLUTION No. 22-476

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION CONSOLIDATING THE COUNTY OF NEVADA TAX MEASURE, CITY OF NEVADA CITY MEASURE, PENN VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT MEASURE, CITY OF GRASS VALLEY AND TOWN OF TRUCKEE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS, SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL DISTRICT ELECTIONS, AND SPECIAL DISTRICT GENERAL DISTRICT ELECTIONS WITH THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA, CALIFORNIA ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada has called for the submission of a tax measure to the voters, and hereby requests said tax measure be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022, authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the election; and

WHEREAS, the City of Nevada City has called for the submission of a measure to the voters, and hereby requests said measure be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022, authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the election; and

WHEREAS, the Penn Valley Fire Protection District has called for the submission of a measure to the voters, and hereby requests said measure be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022, authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the election; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley hereby requests a General Municipal Election be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022; authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the elections, and states that the City will reimburse the County for its prorated share of the cost of the election; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee hereby requests a General Municipal Election be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022; authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the elections, and states that the Town will reimburse the County for its prorated share of the cost of the election; and

WHEREAS, the following school districts hereby request that their General Elections be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022: Chicago Park School District, Clear Creek Elementary School District, Grass Valley School District, Nevada City School District, Nevada County Board of Education, Nevada Joint Union High School District, Penn Valley Union Elementary School District, Pleasant Ridge Union School District, Sierra Joint Community College District, Tahoe Truckee Unified School District, Twin Ridges Elementary School District, and Union Hill School District; authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the elections, and state that the districts will reimburse the County for their prorated share of the cost of the election; and WHEREAS, the following special districts hereby request that their General Elections be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on November 8, 2022: Higgins Area Fire Protection District, Nevada County Consolidated Fire District, North San Juan Fire Protection District, Ophir Hill Fire Protection District, Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District, Penn Valley Fire Protection District, Rough and Ready Fire Protection District, Truckee Fire Protection District, Oak Tree Park and Recreation District, Truckee-Donner Recreation and Park District, Western Gateway Recreation & Park District, Donner Summit Public Utility District, Truckee Donner Public Utility District, Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District, Mystic Mine Road Community Service District, Nevada Irrigation District, Tahoe Forest Hospital District, Truckee Sanitary District and Truckee-Tahoe Airport District; authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render all services necessary for the conduct of the elections, and state that the district will reimburse the County for their prorated share of the cost of the election; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code §§ 10400, 10401, 10402 and 10403 provide that the County Board of Supervisors may order the consolidation of any election called for the submission of a question, proposition, or office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that: the County of Nevada Tax Measure, City of Nevada City Measure, Penn Valley Fire Protection District Measure, City of Grass Valley and Town of Truckee General Municipal Elections, School District General District Elections, and Special District General District Elections enumerated above shall be consolidated with the General Election to be held in the County of Nevada on Tuesday, November 8, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to render all services necessary for the conduct of said elections.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2022</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Noes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. None.	
Absent:	None.	
Abstain:	None.	

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

fapromite

Susan K. Hoek, Chair

9/13/2022 cc:

Elections*